ſ	FORM PTO-1595 REC( 1-31-92 03	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
	Tab settings → → ▼	06-2006			
]و	Tc the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and a documents or copy thereof.	190225 e record the attached original			
またい	<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Robynne R. Elkin Craig Troop</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>CR Enterprises, LLC</u> Internal Address: <u>CR Enterprises, LLC</u> Street Address: <u>4701 Augusta Drive</u> <u>000</u> City: <u>Frisco</u>			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X_ No	State: Texas CO ZIP: 75024			
	3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es)			
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other				
	Execution Date:				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	If this document is being filed together with a application is: <u>Feb. 24, 2006</u>	new application, the execution date of the			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	Additional numbers attached?Yes _X_ No				
	<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>			
	Name: <u>Michael L. Diaz</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>555 Republic Drive</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> X Enclosed			
	City: <u>Plano</u> State: <u>TX</u>	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Å	ZIP: 75074 28/2006 HDEMESSI 00000016 11361527	8. Deposit account number:			
	FC:8021 40.00 OP	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li>Michael L. Diaz</li> </ul>					
					nature Date
				Total number	of pages including cover sheet: _66

Name ans Address of Additional Receiving Party:

RP Enterprises, LLC 9520 Alberta Court Frisco, Texas 75034

,

#### PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET NO. 5172-0001

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CRAIG TROOP and ROBYNNE ELKIN ("ASSIGNORS"), individuals who reside in Texas, United States at the addresses set forth below, are the joint owners of the entire interest in the invention for:

### HARNESS FOR SECURING AN INFANT TO A REFLUX WEDGE

for which application for United States Letters Patent is being made; and

WHEREAS, CR ENTERPRISES, L.L.C, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Texas, having its principal place of business at 4701 Augusta Drive, Frisco, Texas 75034-6839 and RP ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Tesas, having its principal place of business at 9520 Alberta Court, Frisco, Texas 75034 (collectively, "ASSIGNEES") are each desirous of acquiring one-half of ASSIGNOR'S entire interest in the invention, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby assign unto ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said invention and in said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

all patents for said invention, insofar as ASSIGNORS' interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEES.

ASSIGNORS also hereby assign to said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive interest in the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any powers-of-attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers necessary to perfect such interest in ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby further agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEES, or their successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to them respecting any improvements in said invention. At the expense of said ASSIGNEES, ASSIGNORS agree to testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications; make all lawful oaths; and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEES and to aid said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

-2-

## PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET NO. 5172-0001

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment this $3^{RP}$ day of		
February, 2006.		
	Craig Troop	
Address: 4701 Augusta Drive Frisco, Texas 75034-6839. USA		
STATE OF TEXAS	\$ \$ \$	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on FERRING 3, 2006 by Craig Troop.		
(Notary Seal) REBECCA LEIGH NICHOLS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 21, 2007	Refacca Nich- Notary Public, State of Texas	

4

#### PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET NO. 5172-0001

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment this 1344 day of <u>February</u>, 2006.

Delymoellin Robynne R. Elkin

Address: 9520 Alberta Court Frisco, Texas 75034 USA

STATE OF TEXAS § § § COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  $\underline{Feb}$ . 13+4, 2006 by Robynne R. Elkin.

(Notary Seal) SHARA A GEBHARDT My Commission Expires May 14, 2009

Notary Public, State of Texas

PATENT REEL: 017622 FRAME: 0767

RECORDED: 02/24/2006